

Nos. 21-3128 & 21-3405

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY and LILLY USA, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana

---

BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH,  
AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

William B. Schultz  
Margaret M. Dotzel  
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
T: 202-778-1800  
wschultz@zuckerman.com  
mdotzel@zuckerman.com  
cjonas@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Amici*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-3128, 21-3405

Short Caption: Eli Lilly & Co. v. Becerra

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

A. THE 340B STATUTE AND PROGRAM ..... 3

B. LILLY’S AND OTHER MANUFACTURERS’ UNLAWFUL CONTRACT  
PHARMACY POLICIES ..... 6

DISCUSSION ..... 9

A. THE 340B STATUTE’S TEXT REQUIRES DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO  
PROVIDE DISCOUNTS ON 340B DRUGS PURCHASED BY COVERED ENTITIES  
AND DISPENSED BY CONTRACT PHARMACIES. .... 10

B. DRUG MANUFACTURERS MAY NOT UNILATERALLY ALTER THE 340B  
PROGRAM SIMPLY BECAUSE THEY DO NOT LIKE IT..... 15

1. *Lilly’s Policy Maximizes Profits at the Expense of 340B Providers  
and Patients.* ..... 17

(a) *Drug Manufacturers Are Using Their Policies to Skirt Congress’s  
Inflationary Penalty.*..... 17

(b) *Drug Manufacturers Are Using Contract Pharmacy Policies to  
Avoid Providing Discounts on Specialty Drugs.*..... 19

2. *Lilly Drastically Understates the Negative Impacts of Its Policy.*..... 21

(a) *Lilly Understates the Benefit of Contract Pharmacies to 340B  
Providers and Patients.* ..... 22

(b) *Lilly Understates the Impact of Drug Manufacturers’ Policies on  
340B Providers and Patients.*..... 25

3. *Lilly’s Policy Increases the Burden on 340B Providers of Participating in the 340B Program, Undermining The 340B Program and Congress’s Intent.* .....26

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggist Ass’n, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 1 (1976) .....7

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra*,  
596 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2022) .....2, 3

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011) .....12

*AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra*,  
543 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Del. 2021) ..... 13, 14

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....16

*Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS*,  
Nos. 21-00634 (FLW), 21-00806 (FLW), 2021 WL 5150464  
(D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2021). .....12

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....16

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....13

**STATUTES**

38 U.S.C. § (h)(3)(A)(ii) .....14

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)(2).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(2)(A) ..... 5, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 256b .....3, 11

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 11, 12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(3).....11

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102(b), 124 Stat. 119, 827 (2010)..... 11, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

340B Health,  
*2021 340B Health Annual Survey: 340B Continues to Support Essential Programs and Services in the Face of Significant Financial Stress on Hospitals*.....4

340B Health,  
*Contract Pharmacy Restrictions Represent Growing Threat to 340B Hospitals and Patients*..... *passim*

Adam J. Fein,  
*Insurers + PBMs + Specialty Pharmacies + Providers: Will Vertical Consolidation Disrupt Drug Channels in 2020?*, Drug Channels (Dec. 12, 2019)..... 19, 21

Adam J. Fein,  
*New HRSA Data: 340B Program Reached \$29.9 Billion in 2019; Now Over 8% of Drug Sales*, Drug Channels (June 9, 2020).....18

Allen Dobson et al.,  
*The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-income Medicare Patients* (July 10, 2020).....3, 4

Am. Hosp. Ass’n,  
*340B Hospital Community Benefit Analysis* (Sept. 2021) .....24

Am. Hosp. Ass’n,  
*340B Hospital Community Benefit Analysis* (Sept. 2020) .....24

Am. Hosp. Ass’n,  
*Setting the Record Straight on 340B: Fact vs. Fiction* (Mar. 2021)..... 4, 23, 24

Apexus,  
*340B Split-Billing Software Key Attributes* (July 3, 2019) .....7

Danielle K. Roberts,  
*The Deadly Costs of Insulin*, AJMC (June 10, 2019) .....18



*Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement*, GAO-18-480, Report to Congressional Requesters (June 2018).....7

*Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements*, GAO-21-107, Report to Congressional Committees (Dec. 2020).....28

*Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement*, GAO-11-836, Report to Congressional Committees (Sept. 2011).....4

Express Scripts, *Your Pharmacy Benefits Handbook*.....21

Federal Trade Commission, University of Michigan Advisory Opinion (Apr. 9, 2010) .....7–8

Fred D. Ledley et al., *Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared With Other Large Public Companies*, 323(9) JAMA 834-43 (Mar. 2020)..... 16, 17

Gina Shaw, *Manufacturers’ 340B Restrictions On Contract Pharmacies Draw Ire*, Pharmacy Practice News (May 10, 2021).....25

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) .....2, 22

HRSA, *Clarification of Non-Discrimination Policy* (May 23, 2012).....12

IQVIA, *The Use of Medicines in the U.S., Spending and Usage Trends and Outlook to 2025* (May 27, 2021) .....19

Kathleen Gifford et al., *How State Medicaid Programs are Managing Prescription Drug Costs: Results from a State Medicaid Pharmacy Survey for State Fiscal Years 2019 and 2020*, Kaiser Family Found. (Apr. 29, 2020).....28

L & M Policy Research, *Analysis of 340B Disproportionate Share Hospital Services to Low-Income Patients* (Mar. 12, 2018).....4

Letter from Diana Espinosa, Acting Administrator, HRSA, to Derek L. Asay, Senior Director, Government Strategy, Lilly (May 17, 2021).....8

*Lilly Reports Strong Fourth-Quarter and Full-Year 2020 Financial Results*, Lilly (Jan. 29, 2021) ..... 15–16

Limited Distribution Plan Notice for Eli Lilly and Company Products .....8

Maya Goldman,  
*Hospital groups worry as more drugmakers limit 340B discounts*, Modern Healthcare (Mar. 25, 2022) .....6

Ronilee Shye,  
*Specialty Pharmacy and Specialty Medications: What You Should Know* (Jan. 7, 2014).....20

Ryan P. Knox et al.,  
*Risks to the 340B Drug Pricing Program Related to Manufacturer Restrictions on Drug Availability*, JAMA (Apr. 15, 2022).....4, 25

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) .....13

Sean Dickson & Ian Reynolds,  
*Estimated Changes in Manufacturer and Health Care Organization Revenue Following List Price Reductions for Hepatitis C Treatments*, JAMA (July 5, 2019)..... 18–19

Sean Dickson,  
*Association Between the Percentage of US Drug Sales Subject to Inflation Penalties and the Extent of Drug Price Increases*, JAMA (Sept. 11, 2020) .....18

*Specialty Drug Coverage and Reimbursement in Medicaid*, HHS OIG .....20

Update to Eli Lilly and Company Contract Pharmacy Policy (Dec. 10, 2021)..... 27, 28, 29

William Smith & Josh Archambault, *340B Drug Discounts: An Increasingly Dysfunctional Federal Program*, Pioneer Health (Mar. 2022).....23

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 10.10 .....5

42 C.F.R. § 10.10(b) .....5

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil Monetary  
Penalties Regulation, 82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017) .....12

Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992  
Entity Guidelines, 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994) ..... 28, 29

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract  
Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996) ..... 14, 15
